

MELISSA A. HOLYOAK (9832)
Utah Solicitor General
DAVID N. WOLF (6688)
LANCE F. SORENSON (10684)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE UTAH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0856
Telephone: (801) 366-0100
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov
dnwolf@agutah.gov
lsorenson@agutah.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

TYLER R. GREEN (10660)
CONSOVOY McCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Telephone: (703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

JAMES P. McGLONE*
CONSOVOY McCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 243-9423
jim@consovoymccarthy.com

**Pro hac vice application forthcoming*

**IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, SALT LAKE UTAH**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD
ASSOCIATION OF UTAH, on behalf of
itself and its patients, physicians, and staff,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF UTAH, *et al.*

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Case No. 220903886

Judge Andrew Stone

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION 1
BACKGROUND 4
I. For almost 100 years before Roe v. Wade, Utah made abortion a crime and prosecuted violators, and the Utah Supreme Court never questioned the constitutional validity of those statutes or convictions. 4
A. Utah territorial laws criminalized abortion for two decades before Utah became a State..... 4
B. In 1896, Utah became a State and adopted its first Constitution..... 5
C. In 1898, the first Utah State Legislature reenacted and expanded criminal laws outlawing abortion. 8
D. Prosecutors charged defendants with violating Utah’s criminal abortion bans, and the Utah Supreme Court never questioned the statutes’ constitutionality. 9
II. The present dispute over SB174. 12
A. In its 2020 General Session, the Legislature passes the Renewed Abortion Ban in SB174..... 12
B. In Dobbs, the U.S. Supreme Court overrules Roe and Casey, restoring Utah’s plenary authority to regulate abortion. 14
C. SB174’s Renewed Abortion Ban takes effect, once again making abortion a crime in Utah..... 17
D. Plaintiff challenges the Renewed Abortion Ban’s constitutionality, and this Court grants a TRO..... 17
ARGUMENT 18
I. Plaintiff lacks standing..... 18
II. Plaintiff neither raises a serious issue for litigation nor shows a likelihood of success on the merits..... 20
A. Utah courts presume that state statutes are constitutional and interpret the Utah Constitution to discern its objective original public meaning. 21
B. No text in the Utah Constitution expressly protects a right to an abortion..... 23
C. Nothing in the record of the Utah Constitutional Convention suggests that the Constitution protects an implied right to abortion. 24
1. Declaration of Rights. 25
2. Equal Political Rights. 33
D. Abortion was a crime in Utah from 1898 until the U.S. Supreme Court decided Roe in 1973, and the Utah Supreme Court never questioned the constitutionality of laws imposing punishment for abortion. 35

E.	In 1896, neither Utah territorial law, nor federal common law, nor the law in sister states recognized a constitutional right to abortion.	38
F.	Not one of the constitutional provisions Plaintiff invokes protects an implied right to abortion.....	40
1.	Utah’s constitutional protection for parental rights does not encompass an implied right to abortion.	41
2.	The Constitution’s Equal Political Rights provision does not protect an implied right to abortion.	43
3.	The Uniform Operation of Laws Clause does not protect an implied right to abortion.	46
4.	Any right to bodily integrity protected by the Utah Constitution does not include an implied right to abortion.....	51
5.	The constitutional rights of conscience do not protect an implied right to abortion.	54
6.	Any constitutional right to privacy does not protect an implied right to abortion.	55
G.	SB174 satisfies any level of scrutiny.	59
III.	The strong public interest in SB174 is an independent reason to deny relief.....	64
IV.	Plaintiff will not suffer irreparable harm without a preliminary injunction.	66
	CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Trueman, Judge of the 2d Jud. Dist.</i> , 100 Utah 36, 110 P.2d 355 (1941).....	58
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 307, 940 P.2d 797 (1997).....	59
<i>Am. Bush v. City of S. Salt Lake</i> , 2006 UT 40, 140 P.3d 1235	passim
<i>Amundsen v. Univ. of Utah</i> , 2019 UT 49, 448 P.3d 1224	51
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364 (1999)	59
<i>Baird v. State</i> , 574 P.2d 713 (Utah 1978).....	18
<i>Baker v. Dep’t of Registration</i> , 3 P.2d 1082 (Utah 1931).....	10, 37
<i>Beehive Medical Electronics, Inc. v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 583 P.2d 53 (Utah 1978).....	43
<i>Block v. Schwartz</i> , 76 P. 22 (Utah 1904).....	2, 22, 23, 37
<i>Buchanan v. Crites</i> , 150 P.2d 100 (Utah 1944).....	52
<i>Butler, Crockett & Walsh Dev. Corp. v. Pinecrest Pipeline Operating Co.</i> , 909 P.2d 225 (Utah 1995).....	65
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	65
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	62
<i>City of Seattle v. Buchanan</i> , 90 Wash. 2d 584 (1978).....	51
<i>Count My Vote, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 60, 452 P.3d 1109	48
<i>Denver & R.G.W.R. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 100 P.2d 552 (Utah 1940).....	11
<i>DIRECTV v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 2015 UT 93, 364 P.3d 1036.....	46, 47
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , — S.Ct. —, 2022 WL 2276808 (U.S. June 24, 2022)	passim
<i>Dougherty v. People</i> , 1 Colo. 514 (1873).....	39
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 509 Pa. 293 (1985).....	51

<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 2013 UT 18, 299 P.3d 1098	18, 19, 20
<i>Hamby v. Jacobson</i> , 769 P.2d 273 (Utah Ct. App. 1989)	46
<i>Highland Boy Gold Mining Co. v. Strickley</i> , 78 P. 296 (Utah 1904).....	21
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019).....	53
<i>Hunsaker v. Kersh</i> , 1999 UT 106, 991 P.2d 67	66
<i>In re Adoption of B.Y.</i> , 2015 UT 67, 356 P.3d 1215	49
<i>In re Adoption of J.S.</i> , 2014 UT 51, 358 P.3d 1009	passim
<i>In re J.P.</i> , 648 P.2d 1364 (Utah 1982).....	passim
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	59
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1528 (D. Utah 1992).....	56
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> , 675 P.2d 1145 (Utah 1983).....	18
<i>Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 2011 UT 17, 250 P.3d 465	57
<i>Jensen v. Schwendiman</i> , 744 P.2d 1026 (Utah Ct. App. 1987)	65
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 2004 UT 91, 103 P.3d 135	51, 59, 60
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	19
<i>L.C. Canyon Partners, L.L.C. v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 2011 UT 63¶12 , 266 P.3d 797	60
<i>Mahaffey v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 564 N.W.2d 104 (1997)	59
<i>Malan v. Lewis</i> , 693 P.2d 661 (1984).....	51
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	65
<i>Matter of Adoption of K.T.B.</i> , 2020 UT 51, 472 P.3d 843 (cleaned up)	61, 62, 63
<i>Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery</i> , 14 F.4th 409 (6th Cir.)	15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	42

<i>Moe v. Sec’y of Admin. & Fin.</i> , 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981)	53
<i>Moormeister v. Dep’t of Registration of State</i> , 288 P. 900 (Utah 1930)	10, 37
<i>Moormeister v. Golding</i> , 27 P.2d 447 (Utah 1933)	10, 37
<i>Nash v. Meyer</i> , 54 Idaho 283, 31 P.2d 273 (1934)	39
<i>Neese v. Utah Bd. of Pardons & Parole</i> , 2017 UT 89, 416 P.3d 663	21, 22
<i>Nixdorf v. Hicken</i> , 612 P.2d 348 (Utah 1980)	53, 54
<i>Owens v. Hunt</i> , 882 P.2d 660 (Utah 1994)	21
<i>People v. Salinas</i> , 191 Colo. 171 (1976)	51
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 2022 WL 2182983 (Iowa June 17, 2022)	59
<i>Pro-Choice Mississippi v. Fordice</i> , 716 So. 2d 645 (Miss. 1998)	59
<i>Provo City Corp. v. Thompson</i> , 2004 UT 14, 86 P.3d 735	17
<i>Pusey v. Pusey</i> , 728 P.2d 117 (Utah 1986)	46
<i>Redding v. Brady</i> , 606 P.2d 1193 (Utah 1980)	57, 58
<i>Richards v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 57, 450 P.3d 1074	21, 22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	passim
<i>S. Salt Lake v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 1092	passim
<i>Salt Lake City Corp. v. Haik</i> , 2020 UT 29, 466 P.3d 178	passim
<i>Salt Lake City Corp. v. Utah Inland Port Auth.</i> , 2022 UT 27, --- P.3d ---	60
<i>Salt Lake City v. Wilson</i> , 46 Utah 60, 148 P. 1104 (1915)	45
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	53
<i>Schroeder v. Utah Att’y Gen.’s Off.</i> , 2015 UT 77, 358 P.3d 1075	57, 59

<i>Sherman v. McEntire</i> , 179 P.2d 796 (Utah 1947) (reversing).....	11
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 33 Me. 48 (1851).....	39
<i>Soc’y of Separationists, Inc. v. Whitehead</i> , 870 P.2d 916 (Utah 1993).....	55
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	42
<i>State ex rel. R.W.</i> , 717 P.2d 258 (Utah 1986).....	65
<i>State In re Schreuder</i> , 649 P.2d 19 (Utah 1982).....	65
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 2005 UT App 145, 111 P.3d 808	53
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 2006 UT 61, 147 P.3d 425	53
<i>State v. Ausplund</i> , 86 Or. 121, 167 P.2d 1019 (1917)	39
<i>State v. Candedo</i> , 2010 UT 32, 232 P.3d 1008.....	60, 61
<i>State v. Canton</i> , 2013 UT 44, 308 P.3d 517	46, 47
<i>State v. Chettero</i> , 2013 UT 9, 297 P.3d 582	60, 61
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 284 P.2d 700 (Utah 1955).....	11, 37
<i>State v. Cragun</i> , 20 P.2d 247 (Utah 1933).....	10, 12, 37
<i>State v. Cragun</i> , 38 P.2d 1071 (Utah 1934).....	12, 37
<i>State v. Crook</i> , 51 P. 1091 (Utah 1898).....	passim
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 27 Utah 368, 75 P. 857 (1904).....	10, 37
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 2010 UT 35, 233 P.3d 476.....	47, 48, 49
<i>State v. Forshee</i> , 611 P.2d 1222 (Utah 1980).....	65
<i>State v. Gedicke</i> , 43 N.J.L. 86 (1881).....	39
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995).....	50
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 15 Utah 136, 49 P. 420 (1897).....	10, 37

<i>State v. McCurtain</i> , 172 P. 481 (Utah 1918).....	12, 37
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 90 Kan. 230, 133 P. 878 (1913).....	39
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 25 Iowa 128 (1868).....	39
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 62 Hawaii 120 (1980)	51
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 2019 UT 36, 456 P.3d 718.....	38
<i>State v. Tippie</i> , 89 Ohio St. 35, 105 N.E. 75 (1913)	39
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 100 P. 681 (Utah 1909).....	11, 37
<i>Sukin v. Sukin</i> , 842 P.2d 922 (Utah Ct. App. 1992)	46
<i>Supernova Media, Inc. v. Pia Anderson Dorius Reynard & Moss, LLC</i> , 2013 UT 7, 297 P.3d 599	64
<i>Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Dixon</i> , 669 P.2d 421 (Utah 1983).....	20, 66
<i>Taylorville City v. Mitchell</i> , 2020 UT 26, 466 P.3d 148.....	60
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	62, 63
<i>Tite v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 57 P.2d 734 (Utah 1936).....	10
<i>Trent v. State</i> , 15 Ala. App. 485, 73 So. 834 (1916).....	39
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986)	66
<i>Utah Chapter of Sierra Club v. Utah Air Quality Bd.</i> , 2006 UT 74, 148 P.3d 960.....	18, 20
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	59
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 2005 UT 54, 122 P.3d 599	52
<i>Wells v. Children’s Aid Soc’y of Utah</i> , 681 P.2d 199 (Utah 1984).....	59
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	19
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	53
<i>Women of Minnesota v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	52

<i>Wood v. Univ. of Utah Med. Ctr.</i> , 2002 UT 134, 67 P.3d 436	48, 49
<i>Zagg, Inc. v. Harmer</i> , 2015 UT App 52, 345 P.3d 1273	66

Statutes

Alaska Const. art. I, §22.....	59
Cal. Const. art. I, §1	59
Fla. Const. art. I, §23.....	59
Mont. Const. art. II, §10.....	59
Utah Code §79-9-18(1) (1943)	9, 36
Utah Code Ann. §§76-2-1, 76-2-2 (1953).....	8, 36
Utah Code Ann. §75-2a-122	54
Utah Code Ann. §76-7-301.1(2)	3, 61
Utah Code Ann. §76-7-301.1(3)	63
Utah Code Ann. §76-7-301.1(4)	63, 64
Utah Code Ann. §76-7a-101	12
Utah Code Ann. §76-7a-201(1)(a), (c)	49
Utah Const. art. 1, §§1, 3, 14, 15, and 27.....	57
Utah Const. art. 1, §1, 7	3, 61, 63
Utah Const. art. 1, §14	56, 57, 58, 59
Utah Const. art. I, §1	5, 56
Utah Const. art. I, §21	17
Utah Const. art. I, §24.....	46
Utah Const. art. I, §25	41
Utah Const. art. I, §4 (1896)	2, 6, 54, 55
Utah Const. art. VI, §23 (1896)	8, 35
Utah Const. art. VIII	19
Utah Cont. art. I, §7	6

Rules

Utah R. Civ. P. 65A	64
Utah R. Civ. P. 65A(e)(1)	66
Utah R. Civ. P. 65A(e)(3)	64
Utah R. Civ. P. 65A(e)(4)	20, 64

Other Authorities

S.B. 174, 63rd Leg., Gen. Sess. (Ut. 2020).....	passim
